MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 94

AN ACT to Authorize Fraser Paper, Limited to Merge With and Into, or to Consolidate with, a Corporation Organized Under the Laws of the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Merger or consolidation authorized. Fraser Paper, Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of New Brunswick but doing business in the state of Maine under a certificate of authority duly issued by the secretary of state, and whose manufacturing plant, business establishment, real estate and personal property (except bank accounts and minor items) are located in Madawaska, county of Aroostook, state of Maine, hereby is authorized and empowered to merge with and into, or to consolidate with, any corporation now or hereafter organized and existing under the general corporation law of this state; the corporation as resulting or surviving after such merger or consolidation shall be a corporation organized solely under the laws of Maine.
- Sec. 2. Procedure, terms and conditions. Any such merger or consolidation shall be effected pursuant to the procedure, and with the privileges and benefits, but subject to the liabilities, restrictions and duties, set forth in section 80 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes.
- Sec. 3. Rights, powers and privileges. The rights, powers and privileges of the corporation as existing after any such merger or consolidation shall be only those permitted to business corporations organized under the general corporation law of Maine.
- Sec. 4. Approval by the attorney-general. No such merger or consolidation shall be or become effective until approved by the attorney-general and a copy of said agreement is filed in the office of the secretary of state. The fee of the attorney-general for approving any such merger or consolidation shall be \$50, and also there shall be paid any and all other fees required by statute in respect of a merger or consolidation of two or more corporations of the state of Maine or a merger or consolidation of a corporation of the state of Maine and a corporation of any other state of the United States.

Effective August 13, 1947